

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD F. RICE, PETITIONER

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO,
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
JARED A. GOLDSTEIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Hawaii’s voting law does not discriminate on the basis of race in violation of the Fourteenth or Fifteenth Amendments	11
A. Federal legislation that fulfills the government’s unique responsibility towards Indians does not discriminate on the basis of race	11
B. Congress has rationally identified Native Hawaiians as a group falling within its Indian affairs power	16
C. Hawaii’s voting requirement is authorized by federal law and is rationally tied to the fulfillment of the United States’ obligation to indigenous Hawaiians	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	12
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	12, 20, 21, 24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	14, 19
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	15, 23, 24
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	1
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)	12, 19, 25
<i>Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1867)	14
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	24
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	16
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	14, 20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859)	20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	14
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	19
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	20
<i>Taylor v. Brown</i> , 147 U.S. 640 (1893)	24
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	27
<i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	19
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	20, 25
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1877)	13
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	24
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916)	26
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	13, 14, 17, 20, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	12
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 53 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1931), cert. denied, 285 U.S. 539 (1932)	20
<i>Washington v. Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	15, 19
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	14, 15, 27
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	12, 19
Constitutions, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause)	9, 12, 18, 20
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Treaty Clause)	12
Amend. XIV	8, 9, 10, 11
Amend. XV	8, 9, 10, 11
Haw. Const. Art. XII, § 5	6, 7, 11
Act of June 2, 1924, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253	26
Act of June 20, 1938, ch. 530, § 3(a), 52 Stat. 784	4
American Indian Religious Freedom Act, 42 U.S.C. 1996 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Apology Resolution, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510	2, 3, 5, 6, 17
Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment, and Rehabilitation Act, 42 U.S.C. 4577(c)(4)	5
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act, 29 U.S.C. 872	5
Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 101-625, § 958, 104 Stat. 4422	5
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act Amendments of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100- 146, § 502(a)(2), 101 Stat. 857	5
Disadvantaged Minority Health Improvement Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	5

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Drug Abuse Prevention, Treatment, and Rehabilitation Act, 21 U.S.C. 1177	5
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, 25 U.S.C. 491 <i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 491a	17
25 U.S.C. 491a note	17
25 U.S.C. 491a-1	17
Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4	4
§ 4, 73 Stat. 5	4
§ 5(f), 73 Stat. 6	4, 7, 27, 29
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, ch. 42, 42 Stat. 108	3, 16
§ 201(a)(7), 42 Stat. 108	6
Hawaiian Organic Act, ch. 339, § 91, 31 Stat. 159	3
Indian Health Care Amendments of 1988, 25 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. 1603(c)	24
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i>	24
25 U.S.C. 476	29
25 U.S.C. 478	29
Indian Self-Determination Act of 1974, 25 U.S.C. 450a(b)	28
Menominee Restoration Act, 25 U.S.C. 903-903f	24
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 16 U.S.C. 470 <i>et seq.</i>	5
16 U.S.C. 470a(d)(6)	4
16 U.S.C. 470w(18)	7, 29
National Museum of the American Indian Act, 20 U.S.C. 80q <i>et seq.</i>	5
20 U.S.C. 80q-11(a)(2)	7, 29
20 U.S.C. 80q-14(11)	16
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. 3001-3013	5
25 U.S.C. 3001(11)	7, 29
Native American Languages Act, 25 U.S.C. 2901-2906 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	4

VII

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Native American Programs Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C.	
2991-2992	4, 5
42 U.S.C. 2991b-1(a)	7, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. 2992c	6
Native Hawaiian Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 7901-	
7912	4
20 U.S.C. 7902(1)	6, 16
20 U.S.C. 7902(8)	6
20 U.S.C. 7902(10)	6
20 U.S.C. 7902(11)	6
20 U.S.C. 7902(13)	6
20 U.S.C. 7902(14)	6
20 U.S.C. 7902(17)	5
20 U.S.C. 7904(b)(3)	7, 29, 30
20 U.S.C. 7904(f)	7, 29, 30
20 U.S.C. 7912(1)	6
Native Hawaiian Health Care Improvement Act,	
42 U.S.C. 11701-11714	4
42 U.S.C. 11701(1)	6, 16
42 U.S.C. 11701(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 11701(15)	6
42 U.S.C. 11701(16)	6
42 U.S.C. 11701(17)	5, 16
42 U.S.C. 11701(18)	6
42 U.S.C. 11701(19)	5
42 U.S.C. 11701(20)	6
42 U.S.C. 11701(22)	5
42 U.S.C. 11711(7)(A)(ii)	7, 29, 30
Older Americans Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Ordinance of 1787: The Northwest Territorial	
Government, Art. III, 1 Stat. 52	13
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Workforce Investment Act of 1998, Pub. L. No.	
105-220, § 166, 112 Stat. 1021 (to be codified at	
29 U.S.C. 2911 (Supp. IV 1998))	4
16 U.S.C. 396d(a)	4
20 U.S.C. 4441	4
20 U.S.C. 4441(c)(2)(B)	7, 29, 30
25 U.S.C. 651	24

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 677e	29
25 U.S.C. 734(a)	20
25 U.S.C. 1721(a)(9)	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. (1993):	
§ 10-2	6, 7, 11
§ 10-3	6
§ 10-6(a)(8)	7
§ 10-13.5	7
25 C.F.R. Pt. 83	17-18
Section 83.7(c)	21
Miscellaneous:	
G. Daws, <i>Shoal of Time</i> (1968)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 839, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. (1920)	3, 4
2 S. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	18
Letter from Andrew Fois, Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legislative Affairs, to Hon. Nancy Kassenbaum, Chairwoman, Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources (Jan. 11, 1996)	26
Letter from Christopher H. Schroder, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to Jamison S. Borek, Deputy Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State (Nov. 1, 1996)	26-27
Letter from L. Anthony Sutin, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., to Hon. Ben Nighthorse Campbell, Chairman, Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs (July 16, 1998)	26
S. Doc. No. 16, 55th Cong., 3d Sess. (1898)	2
S. Rep. No. 681, 55th Cong., 2d Sess. (1898)	2
S. Rep. No. 140, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	8
S. Rep. No. 580, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	7, 29
T. Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789)	18
R. Tabrah, <i>Hawaii A History</i> (1st ed. 1984)	2
